
Body-Worn Cameras, 

Tasers, In-Car Video, 

Virtual Reality Training 

and Equipment,  

Transcription and  

Redaction Services, 

Administrative and 

Criminal Investigative 

Software, Unlimited 

Cloud Storage and 

Record Fulfillment  

Services. 

BILL NO. ______________ 

 

ORDINANCE NO. ____________ 

 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH AXON FOR BODY WORN 

CAMERAS, IN-CAR VIDEO, TASERS, VIRTUAL REALITY TRAINING AND 

EQUIPMENT, TRANSCRIPTION AND REDACTION SERVICES, ADMINISTRATIVE AND 

CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SOFTWARE, UNLIMITED CLOUD STORAGE AND 

RECORDS FULFILLMENT SERVICES FOR $12,399,492.25; AUTHORIZING FUTURE 

CHANGE ORDERS NOT TO EXCEED $1,239,949.23, AS DEEMED APPROPRIATE; AND 

APPROPRIATING $908,798.03 FROM THE USE TAX FUND ASSETS. 

 

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police Department of Independence, Missouri, finds it necessary to 

replace in-car video equipment, tasers and records management software for the Police 

Department; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Chief of the Police Department recommends the execution of a purchase order and 

ten-year contract to Axon Enterprise Incorporated; and  

 

WHEREAS, Axon Enterprise Incorporated, a national public safety products provider is offering 

body worn cameras, in-car video, tasers virtual reality training and equipment, transcription and redaction 

services, administrative and criminal investigative software, unlimited cloud storage and records fulfillment 

services through a national cooperative procurement contract; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

INDEPENDENCE, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS: 

 

 SECTION 1.  That the City Manager of the City of Independence, Missouri, shall be and is hereby 

authorized and directed to sign and execute for and on behalf of said City expenditures with Axon 

Enterprise Incorporated providing for body worn cameras, in-car video, tasers virtual reality training and 

equipment, transcription and redaction services, administrative and criminal investigative software, 

unlimited cloud storage and records fulfillment services a sum of One Million, Four-Hundred Fifty Six 

Thousand, Six Hundred Fifty-Four Dollars and Ninety-Six Cents ($1,456,654.96), and to authorize 

additional funding of One Hundred Forty-Five Thousand, Six Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars and Fifty Cents 

($145,665.50) for minor changes orders if deemed necessary. 

 

SECTION 2.  That the City Manager is authorized to appropriate Nine Hundred Eight Thousand 

Seven Hundred Ninety-Eight Dollars and Three Cents ($908,798.03) from the Use Tax Fund Balance to 

cover the initial cost for this initiative.  



Body-Worn Cameras, 

Tasers, In-Car Video, 

Virtual Reality Training 

and Equipment,  

Transcription and  

Redaction Services, 

Administrative and 

Criminal Investigative 

Software, Unlimited 

Cloud Storage and 

Record Fulfillment  

Services. 

 

  

SECTION 3. That the City Manager of the City of Independence, Missouri, shall be and is hereby 

authorized and directed to sign and execute for and on behalf of said City expenditures with Axon 

Enterprise Incorporated providing for body worn cameras, in-car video, tasers virtual reality training and 

equipment, transcription and redaction services, administrative and criminal investigative software, 

unlimited cloud storage and records fulfillment services a sum of One Million, Two-Hundred Fifteen 

Thousand, Eight-Hundred Seventy Dollars and Eighty-One Cents ($1,215,870.81), and to authorize 

additional funding of One-Hundred Twenty One Thousand Five-Hundred Eighty-Seven Dollars and Eight 

Cents ($121,587.08) for minor changes orders if deemed necessary for nine (9) more additional fiscal years. 

 

SECTION 4. The City Manager requests that the Management Analyst review be waived. The 

contract for body worn cameras, in-car video, tasers virtual reality training and equipment, transcription and 

redaction services, administrative and criminal investigative software, unlimited cloud storage and records 

fulfillment services qualifies for review by the City’s Management Analyst pursuant to Sec. 6 of the 

City’s Procurement Policy and City Code Sec. 1.43.007.D.  Because the Management Analyst position is 

currently vacant, the Council, by approval of this ordinance, hereby waives review of this contract. 

 

   PASSED THIS _______ DAY OF _________ ________, 2023 BY THE CITY 

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDEPENDENCE, MISSOURI. 

 

 
__________________________________          

                                                     Presiding Officer of the City Council 
of the City of Independence, Missouri 

 
 
 
ATTEST: 

 
I hereby certify that there is a balance, 

_________________________________  otherwise unencumbered, to the credit of 
City Clerk      the appropriation to which the foregoing 

expenditure is to be charged, and a cash 
       balance, otherwise unencumbered, in the 
APPROVED - FORM AND LEGALITY:  treasury, to the credit of the fund from 

which payment is to be made, sufficient 
_________________________________  to meet the obligation hereby incurred. 
City Counselor 

Source is: As Indicated Above     
 



Body-Worn Cameras, 

Tasers, In-Car Video, 

Virtual Reality Training 

and Equipment,  

Transcription and  

Redaction Services, 

Administrative and 

Criminal Investigative 

Software, Unlimited 

Cloud Storage and 

Record Fulfillment  

Services. 

 
 
 
REVIEWED BY: 
 
_________________________________  _________________________________ 
City Manager      Director of Finance and Administration 

City of Independence, Missouri 

 


